

No. 04-944

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————  
JENIFER ARBAUGH,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

Y & H CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—————◆—————  
BRETT J. PRENDERGAST  
*Counsel of Record for Respondent*  
Suite 1641  
FNBC Building  
210 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70112  
Telephone: (504) 593-9277

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. THIS COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY AD- DRESSED THE NUMEROSITY REQUIRE- MENT OF §701(b) IN JURISDICTIONAL TERMS .....	8
III. THIS COURT'S DECISIONS DO NOT SUP- PORT THE FORMALISTIC APPROACH TO JURISDICTION URGED BY PETITIONER....	14
IV. A JURISDICTIONAL APPROACH TO THE NUMEROSITY REQUIREMENT OF §701(b) WOULD NOT BE INCONSISTENT WITH THE EFFECTIVE ADMINISTRATION OF TITLE VII .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976).....	7, 13, 21
<i>Armbruster v. Quinn</i> , 411 F.3d 1332 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	27
<i>Childs v. Local 18, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> , 719 F.2d 1379 (9th Cir. 1983)...	20, 28
<i>Cole v. Venture Transport, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 335743 (E.D.La. 2000).....	22
<i>Doe v. Goldstein's Deli</i> , 82 Fed.Appx. 773 (3rd Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Dumas v. Town of Mount Vernon</i> , 612 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20, 27
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Company</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988) .....	12, 14
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Manufacturing Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973) .....	14, 18
<i>General Electric v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	14, 18
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993) .....	11
<i>Hassel v. Harmon Foods, Inc.</i> , 454 F.2d 199 (6th Cir. 1972).....	20, 28
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	13, 15, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Martin v. United Way of Erie County</i> , 829 F.2d 445 (3rd Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>McKenzie v. Davenport-Harris Funeral Home</i> , 834 F.2d 930 (11th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Owens v. Rush</i> , 636 F.2d 283 (10th Cir. 1980) .....	20
<i>Papa v. Katy Industries</i> , 166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 140 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998) .....	14, 16, 18
<i>Thurbar v. Jack Reilly's, Inc.</i> , 717 F.2d 633 (1st Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	27
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educational Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1998).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Zimmerman v. North Am. Signal Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 347 (7th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	14, 17

## STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. §1331 .....	1, 6
28 U.S.C. §1367 .....	1
29 U.S.C. §2611(4).....	20
42 U.S.C. §2000e(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(e).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(f)(3) .....	6
La. Civil Code Art. 2315.....	1
La.R.S. 23:301, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a) .....	1
42 U.S.C. §11046(a)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. §12101 .....	20
